

MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

Law Docket No. Cum-23-342

IN RE ESTATE OF ALICIN ELAINE DAGGETT

ON APPEAL FROM THE CUMBERLAND COUNTY PROBATE COURT

BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Maryellen Sullivan, Esq.
Attorney for Appellant
Maine Bar No. 007951
Port City Legal
10 Moulton Street
Portland, Maine 04101
(207) 210-6559
maryellen@portcitylegal.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES..... 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE PROBATE COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW
WHEN IT APPLIED TITLE 18-A INSTEAD OF TITLE
18-C TO ALICIN’S ESTATE 5

 A. Standard of Review 6

 B. Title 18-C: The Maine Uniform Probate Code..... 6

 C. The Application of 18-A M.R.S.A. § 2-109(1)..... 10

 D. *Estate of Jacobs* 13

 E. The Consent and Decree 14

II. THE PROBATE COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT
18-A M.R.S.A. § 2-109(1) PRESERVED AMBER’S ABILITY
TO INHERIT FROM ALICIN..... 17

 A. Standard of Review 17

 B. The MUPC’s Adoption Exceptions..... 20

 C. The MUPC Should Be Given Effect 22

CONCLUSION 26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Jefferson v. Fink, 247 U.S. 288 (1918) 18

MAINE CASES

Appeal of Latham, 124 Me. 120, 126 A. 626 (1924)..... 8, 11

Bank of America, NA v. Cloutier, 2013 ME 17, 61 A.3d 1242..... 9

Clark v. Clark, 2019 ME 158, 219 A.3d 1020..... 17, 19

Cobb v. Board of Counseling Prof.’s Licensure, 2006 ME 48, 896 A.
2d 271..... 9

Connary v. Shea, 2020 ME 44, 259 A.3d 118 7, 11

Estate of Baril, 1997 ME 142, 697 A.2d 270 11, 13

Estate of Brideau, 458 A.2d 745 (Me. 1983)..... 12, 13

Estate of Cabatit v. Canders, 2014 ME 133, 105 A.3d 439..... 17

Estate of Calden, 1998 ME 140, 712 A.2d 522 12, 13

Estate of Jacobs, 1998 ME 233, 719 A.2d 523..... 5, 11, 13, 14, 20

In Re Crowell’s Estate, 124 Me. 71, 126 A. 178 (1924)..... 11, 14

In re Elva T. Williams, 154 Me. 88, 144 A.2d 116 (Me. 1958).....
..... 8, 10, 11, 18

In re Estate of Hatch, 2020 ME 46, 229 A.3d 166 6

In re Estate of Reed, 2016 ME 90, 142 A.3d 578..... 6

New England Trust Co. v. Sanger, 151 Me. 295, 118 A.2d 760 (1955)
..... 14

Scribner v. Barry, 489 A.2d 8 (Me. 1985) 12, 13

CASES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

Estate of Hart, 165 Cal. App. 3d 392 (1984)..... 20

In re Estate of Gallegos, 2021 CA 115, 499 P.3d 1058 19

In re Estate of LaBelle, 26 N.Y.S 3d 445 (2016) 19

In re Wiltermood’s Estate, 78 Wn.2d 238, 472 P.2d 536 (1970) 19

Matter of Estate of Ryan, 187 Ariz. 311, 928 P.2d 735 (1996)..... 18

MAINE STATUTES

18-A M.R.S.A. § 2-109(1)5, 10, 13, 16, 17, 19, 22, 25

18-A M.R.S.A. § 2-203(2) 24

18-A M.R.S.A. § 8-401(A)..... 10

18-A M.R.S.A. § 8-401(B)(6)..... 7

18-C M.R.S.A, § 1-201(5)..... 26

18-C M.R.S.A. § 1-201(9)..... 26

18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-102(1)(B)..... 24

18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-103(1)(A)..... 26

18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-115..... 5, 16, 26

18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-117..... 4-7, 9, 16, 21-23, 26

18-C M.R.S.A. § 2-203(2) 24

18-C M.R.S.A. § 3-101 19

18-C M.R.S. § 8-301 6, 7, 10, 11

18-C M.R.S.A. § 8-301(1).....	21
18-C M.R.S.A. § 8-301(2).....	21
18-C M.R.S.A. § 8-301(2)(A-1).....	21
18-C M.R.S.A. § 8-301(2)(B).....	25
18-C M.R.S.A. § 8-301(2)(D)	18
18-C M.R.S.A. § 8-301(2)(F).....	4, 6, 20, 21
18-C M.R.S.A. § 9-105.....	4-6, 9, 16, 23
18-C M.R.S.A. § 9-308(6)(A).....	4-6, 9, 16, 23
19 M.R.S.A. § 535	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1842 (11 th ed. 2019)	19
<i>Maine Probate Law Revision Commission, Report of the Commission’s Study and Recommendations Concerning Maine Probate Law (1978)</i>	20,21
Unif. Probate Code art. II, pt. I, general cmt., 8 U.L.A. pt.I at 34 (Supp. 2011)	23
